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SHALINI SAHAKARI
Balance Sheet

As at
31st March2022

4.00.00.000.00

CAPITAL & LIABILITIES

1. CAPITAL

i) Authorised Capital

4,00,000.00 Shares of 100 each

ii) Subscribed and Paid-up Capital

1 ,70,566 (Previous Year 1 ,69,296) Shares of 100 each

a) lndividuals 1,63,283.00

b)Co-operative lnstitutions 0.00

c) Others 7,283.00

2. RESERVES & SURPLUS

i) Statutory Reserve 1,41,92,700.00

ii) Bad and Doubtful Debt Reserve 2,35,00,052.80

iii) Contigent Provision against Standard Assets 4,00,000.00

iv) Building Fund 73,41,037.50

v) Development Fund 3,00,000.00

vi) Staff Welfare Reserve 5,00,000.00

vii) lnvestment Fluctuation Reserve 1,00,000.00

viii)Charity Fund 5,12,642.62

ix) Contigency Reserve 0.00

x) Members Welfair Fund 1,73,250,00

xi) Revaluation Reserve 2,99,88,000.00

xii) Provision for Restructured Advances 0.00

xiii) Training fund for Staff/Directors etc. 20,972.00

xiv) lnvestment Depreciation Reserve 50.000.00

xv) Divident Equalisation Fund 7,57,038.00

3 PRINCIPAL /SUBSIDIARY / STATE

PARTNERSHIP FUND ACCOUNT

4 DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS

i) Fixed Deposits

a) lndividuals

b)Others

c) Matured Term Deposits

ii) Savings Bank Deposites

a) lndividuals

b) Other Societies

iii) Current Deposite

a) lndividuals

b) Other Societies

16,34,94,398.00

0.00

22,16,724.00

6,23,16,363.47

0.00

2,60,47,693,42

0.00

As at
31st March2023

4,00,00,000.00

1.7056.650.00

7.78.35.692.92

0.00

16,57,11,122.00

6,23,16,363.47

2,60,47,693.42

1,41,62,300.00

1,79,00,052.80

3,50,000.00

73,3'1,037.50

3,00,000.00

5,00,000.00

1,00,000.00

5,12,642.62

0.00

1,73,250.00

2,88,90,225.00

0.00

20,972.00

11,00,000.00

7,57,038.00

7.20.97.517.92

0.00

12,55,99,357.00

0.00

0.00

5,47,24,513.83

0.00

2,18,65,295.61

00.00

1.69.29.650.00



BANK LIMITED
As at 31st March 2023

As at
31st March2022

56,93,073.00

39,18,071 .91

96.11.144.91

3,17,32,397.47

1,00,00,000.00

0.00

4.17.32.397.47

0.00

5,23,28,675.00

0.00

6.52.100.00

0.00

0.00

5.29.80.775.00

0.00

2,90,69,256.16

12,'16,06,013.00

PROPERTY & ASSETS

1. CASH

ln hand Reserve Bank of lndia, State Bank of lndia and

Associates, State Co-Operative banks and District Central

Co-operative Banks

As at
31st March2023

2. Balance with Other Banks

i) Current Deposit

ii) Fixed Deposits

iii) Saving Bank DePosits

5,91,80,789.74

1,00,00,000.00

00.00

32,36,120.00

47,92,355.43

80.28.475.43

6.91.80.789.74

0.00

62005000.00

6.26.57.100.00

0.00

2,56,75,154.21

15,11,63,108.00

3. MONEY AT CALL & SHORT NOTICE

4. INVESTMENTS

i) ln Central and State Government Securities 6,25,00,000.00

(At Book Value) Face Value

(Previous Year Rs. 5,25,00,000.00)

Market Value 6,27,24,500.00

(Previous Year Rs. 5.47,02,750.00)

ii) Other Approved Securities 0.00

iii) Share and Co-operative institutions 6.52.100.00

iv) Bonds of PSU 0.00

v)Other lnvestments 0.00

PSU and Other Bonds/ Mutual Funds/ commercial Paper

Face value (Previous year - NIL)

Market Value / Net Asset Value 0.00

(Previous Year - NIL)

5. INVESTMENTS OUT OF THE PRINCIPAL /

SUBSIDIARY / PARTNERSHIP FUND

6. ADVANCES

i) Short Term Loans of which Secure Against:

a) Govt and Other Trusty Securities 0.00

b) Other Trangible Securies 2,56,75,154.21

c) Personal Securities with or without Colleteral

Securities of the Advances, amount due from individuals

Of the advances, amount overdue 0.00

considered bad and doubtful of recovery 20,03,645.00

ii)Medium Term Loans

of which secured against:

a) Govt and Other Trusty Securities 0.00

b) Other Trangible Securies 12,22,69'763.00

c) Personal Securities with or without Colleteral 2,88,93,134'00



SHALINI SAHAI(ARI
Balance Sheet

As at
31st March2022

39,80,099.00

0.00

0.00

20.61.69.265.44

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

CAPITAL & LIABILITIES

iv) Recurring Deposits and Shalini Daily Deposits
a) lndividuals 39,47,664.00

b) Other Societies 0.00

v)Short Term Deposits / Money at call and Short Notice

5 BORROWINGS

i) From Reserve Bank of India / State / Central Govt.

ii) From State Bank of lndia / State Govt.

iii) Long Term Subordinated Deposits -

Series I

iv) From Others

A) Short Term Loans of which secured against

a) Govt & Other approved Securities

b) Other Tangible Securities

As at
31st March 2023

30,95,030.00

17,825.00

97,878.00

8,77,805.68

39,47,664.00

0.00

0.00

25.80.22.842.89

0.00

0.00

2.48.78.72't.00

40.88.538.68

0.00

0.00
B) Medium Term Loans of Which Secured Against

a) Govt & Other approved Securities

b) Other Tangible Securities

C) Long Term Loans of Which Secured Against

a) Govt & Other approved Securities

b) Other Tangible Securities

6 BILLS FOR COLLETIONS BEING BILLS RECEIVABLE (as per contra)
i) Bills for Collection

ii) Acceptances, endorsements & Other Obligations

as per Contra Sundry lnward bills for collection 0.00

7) BRANCHADJUSTMENTS

2.10.L6.2A2.00 8) OVERDUE TNTEREST RESERVE

34.17.876.00 9) INTEREST PAYABLE

10) oTHER LTABtLtTtES

i) lncome Tax

ii)Pay Orders

iii) Staff Provident Fund

iv) Micellaneous Liabilities

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.00

0.00

23,95,030.00

29,490.00

75,488.00

8,88,148.08

33.88.156.08



BANK LIMITED
As at 31st March 2023

As at
31st March2022

1,33,57,425.00

16.40.32.694.16

0.00

10,1't,306.94

1q.11.306.94

2.08.71.087.00

0.00

2.97,29,650.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,466.00

7,40,775.00

2.89.86.409.00

3,97,649.70

0.00

0.00

0.00

39,764.97

3.57.884.73

10, BRANCH ADJUSTMENT

11. PREMISES

Balance as per last Balance Sheet

Add : Additional during the year

Add : Revaluation during the year

Less : Deductions

Less : Depreciation

Less : Depreciation on Revalued Premises

12. FURNITURES AND FIXTURE

Balance as per last Balance Sheet

add: Additions during the year

Less :Asset Written off

Less: Deduction

Less : Depriciation

PROPERTY & ASSETS

Securities of the Advances, amount due from individualsO.00

Of the advances, amount overdue 0.00
considered bad and doubtful of recovery 2,34,35,047.00
iii) Long Term Loans

of which secured against:

a) Govt and Other Trusty Securities 0.00
b) Other Trangible Securies 88,45,550.00
c) Personal Securities with or without Colleteral 0.00

Securities of the Advances, amount due from individuals 0.00
Of the advances, amount overdue 0.00
considered bad and doubtful of recovery 6.88.9g1.00

7, INTEREST RECEVABLE

i) On Loans and Advances' 0.00
ii) On lnvestments 11,49,499.61

of which amount Overdue

considered bad and doubtful of recovery

8. INTEREST RECEVABLE ON NON PERFORMING ASSET
of the advances, amount overdue

considered bad and doubtful of recovery (Fully provided for)
9. BILLS RECEVABLE BEING BILLS FOR COLLECTION

(as per Contra

i) Bills Receivable

acceptences, endorsements & other obligations inword bills for
ii)Collection

2,89,86,409.00

10,97,775.00

3,00,84,184.00

0.00

2,405.00

2405

3,57,884.73

0.00

0.00

35,788.47

As at
31st March 2023

88,45,550.00

18.56.83.812.21

11.49.498.61

2.48.78.721.00

0.00

3.00.81.779.00

3,57,884.73

3.22.096.26

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

I



SHALINI SAHAKARI
Balance Sheet

As at
31st March2022

CAPITAL & LIABILITIES As at
31st March2023

2,25,285.89

11) PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT

Balance as per last Balance Sheet

Less: Appropriations made

i) Statutory Reserve

ii) Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve

iii) Building Fund

Previous Year Balance Profit

Add : Current Year Profit

1,17 ,761.07

57,000.00

1,25,000.00

40,000.00

3,285.89

1,14,475.18

29,500.00

75,000.00

10,000.00

3,261.07

4,06,133.89

1.17 .761 .07 Total Profit Gurrent Year 4.09.394.96

0.00

12 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES:

Bank Liabilities for

Guarantee issued on behalf of

i)customers

(Previous Year ...........)

ii) Customers

(Previous Year ...........)

Other : ltems for which the Bank is

iii) ContingentlY liable:

Amount transferred to the Depositor

Education and Awareness Fund (DEAF)

(Previous Year.......)

iv) Any other Contingent Liabilities 0.00

32.31.96.428.51
38.65.97.276.45

sdl sdl sd/- sd/-

Shri. Pravin Shitole
cEo

ShriVarun A. Desai Shri. Balawantrao S' Pawar
Director Vice Chairman

Shri. Appasaheb S. Desai
Chairman

1



BANK LIMITED
As at 31st March 2023

As at
31st March2022

As at
31st March2023

PROPERTY & ASSETS

13. VEHICLES

30,368.00

0.00

4,555.00

25.813.00

1,29,480.50

62,890.60

0.00

29,837.25

1.62.533.85

37,720.00

0.00

0.00

16,886.00

20.834.00

0.00

Balance as per last Balance Sheet

Add: Additions during the Year

Less : Asset Written off

Less : Depriciation

14. OFFICE EQUIPEMENT

Balance as Per last Balance Sheet

add: Additions during the Year

Less : Asset Written off

Less : Deprlciation

15 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT

Balance as per last Balance Sheet

add: Additions during the Year

Less : Asset Written off

Less : Depriciation

16 OTHER ASSET

i)Stationary Stock

ii) lncome Tax

iii) Other Assets

18. Profit and Loss Account

Loss as per Profit and Loss Appropriation Account

25,813.00

0.00

0.00

3,872.00

1,62,533.85

0.00

0.00

27,403.63

20,834.00

22,033.90

0.00

12,670.00

1,12,640.00

30,95,030.00

12,20,065.08

21.941.00

'1.35.130.22

30.197.00

44.27.735.08

0.00

32.31.96.428.51 TOTAL 38.65.97.276.45

For M/s. Shroff Gonsalves & Dalia

Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg.No 112553W

sd/-
(Rohit Glen Gonslves)

Partner
tvl.No.609405 UDIN 23609408GUAMH551 B

Place: Mumbai
Date:21.06.2023

1,29,375.75

22,25,030.00

10,49,142.70

34.03.548.45



SGHEDULE . A

SCHEDULE . B

Particulars
Amount

31.03.2023
Amount

31.03.2022

CASH

CASH ON HAND 32,36,120.00 56,93,073.00

t\4.D.C.C. Bank Ltd., (H.O) 47,18,638.54 38,44,355.O2

IVl.D.C.C. Bank Ltd., (Dadar) 22,822.93 22,822.93

tvl.D.C.C. Bank Ltd., (Worli) 25,893.96 25,893.96

|\4.D.C.C. Bank Ltd., (Lower Parel) 25,000.00 25.000.00

TOTAL 80,28,47 5.43 96,11 ,144.91

Particulars
Amount

31.03.2023
Amount

31.03.2022

BALANCE WITH OTHER BANKS

i) Gurrent Deposit

Bank of Maharashtra (Delisle Rd.) 1,0O,34,256.67 89,34,269.17

Federal Bank (Fort) 52,88,788.36 27,84,646.25

SVC Bank Ltd. 1,63,30,806,52 1,13,86,854.70

lDBl Bank 1,O1,31,100.19 1,31,101.35

Kotak t\ilahindra Bank 1 ,02,84,619.00 84,95,526.00

Yes Bank 71,11,219.00

Sub Total 5,91,80,789.74 3,17,32,397.47

ii) Fixed Deposite

N4.D.C.C. Bank Ltd., (H.O.) 1,00,00,000.00 1,00,00,000.00

6,91,80,789"74 4,17,32,397.47TOTAL
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SCHEDULE - C

SCHEDULE . D
Particulars Amount

31.03.2023
Amount

31.03.2022

ADVANCES

i) Short Term Loans

Overdraft Loans 2,63,75,650.16

Gold Loans 25,54,949.00 26,93,606.00

Sub Total 2,56,76,154.21 2,9O,69,256.16

ii) Medium Term Loans

Personal Unsecured Loan 1,52,909.00 1,80,672.00

Hypothicated Secured Loan 2,50,97,772.OO 1,93,78,413.00

Vehicles Secured Loan 1,86,22,541.00 2,15,63,109.00

Loan Against Fixed DePosit 10,36,47,222.00 7,73,49,877.00

Employee Personal Loan 21,50,499.00 16,41,350.00

Education Loan 14,92,165.00 14,92,592"00

Sub Total 15,11,93,108.00 12,16,06,013.00

iii) Long Term Loans

Employee Home Loan 34,86,517.00 38,26,191 .00

53,59,033.00 95,31 ,234.00

Sub Total 98,45,550.00 1,33,57 ,425.00

Particulars
Amount

31.03.2023
Amount

31.03.2422

INVESTMENTS

i) Gentral Government 3,73,26,O00.00 3,73,43,175.00

ii) State Government 2,46,79,000.00 1,49,85,500.00

Sub Total 6,20,05,000.00 5,23,28,675.00

iii) Shares of Co-operative lnstitutions

lVI.D.C.C. Bank Ltd., (H.O.) 6,52,000.00 6,52,000.00

t\4SC Bank , (H.O.) 100.00 100.00

Sub total 6,52,100.00 6,52,100.00

TOTAL 6,26,57,100.00 5,29,80,775.00

Housing Loan

Total 18,56,83 ,812.21 16,40,32,694.16

2,31,20,205.21



SCHEDULE . E

Particulars A.rnount
31.()3.2023

Arnount
31.0.3.2022

OTHER ASSETS

Telephone Deposits 10,500.oo 10,500.oo

Locker Deposits 10,ooo.oo 10,ooo.oo

lvlunicipal Deposits 8,250.OO 8,250.OO

Electric Deposits 12,790.OO 12,790.OO

Best Deposits 5,OOO.OO 5,OOO.OO

lncome Tax Receiveable A.-Y. 2018-19 3,26,990.OO 3,26,990.OO

SGST Paid (Maharashtra) 2,9A,6AA.34 2,11,167.15

CGST Paid 2,98,688.34 2,11 ,167 -15

RCIVI SGST Receivabe 32,039.20 26,639.20

RCIVI CGST Receivable 32,039.20 26,639.20

Election Deposit 2,OO,OOO.OO

A.B.N 1 ,83,1 30.OO

BBPS Funded 1,950.OO

TOTAL 12,2o,065.08 10,49,142.70

q



SGHEDULE . F

I

Particulars Amount
31-03.2023

Amount
31.03.2022

OTHER LIABILIT!ES

Staff LIC 1 1,593.OO 9,536.OO

TDS on Payable 2,22,A71.OO 19,A47 -OO

Telephone Bills PaYable 5,600.oo 5,600.oo

Audit Fees PaYable 1,BO,OOO.OO 1,60,OOO.OO

Staff Bonus PaYable o,oo 3,O7 ,954.OO

Electric Bill PaYable 4,500.oo 2,OOO.OO

Water Bill Payable 3,OOO.OO 3,OOO.OO

Staff Leave Encashment 44A509.OO 3,78,627.OO

SGST Payable (tVlaharashtra) a66.34 792_O4

CGST Payable 866.34 792.O4

Sundry Creditors o.oo o.oo

TOTAL 8,77,805.68 8,88,148.08

B
'.{

.i1

rj

\s



SHALINI SAHAI(ARI
Profit & Loss Account

As at
31st March2023

As at
31st March2022

1,03,31 ,824.00

99,948.00

55,60,441.00

0.00

6,03,891.36

25,000.00

72,511.00

1,60,000.00

93,509.22

56,759.00

50,559.25

89,000.00

17,175.00

1,98,1 10.00

19,67,667.05

18,59,475.18

18,59,475.18

I 8,59,475.1 B

5,45,000.00

12,00,000.00

0.00

17,45,000.00

1,14,475.18

1,20,81,453.00

1,07,991.58

64,64,9A2.04

0.00

5,92,935,.66

45,000.00

83,953.00

1,98,566.10

82,139.10

2,07,384.00

75,661.17

88,065.70

17,7175.00

25,490.00

23,46,876.45

EXPENDITURE

To lnterest on Deposits

To lnterest on Borrowings

To Salaries, Allowances, P.F., Gratuity, Bonus etc.

To Directors Meeting Fees & Allowances

To Rent, Taxes, lnsurance and Lighting

To Law Charges

To Postage, Telegram & Telephone Charges

To Auditor Fees

To Depreciation on Property

To Repairs to Furniture, Fittings etc.

To Printing and Stationary

To Advertisement

To Amortisation of Premium on lnvestment

To lncome Tax

To Other Expenditure

(As per Schedule- A enclosed)

Profit before Exceptional, Extraordinary ltems, lncome

tax and Provisions & Contingency Exceptional ltems:

Profit after Exceptional items, but before Extraordinary

Items, lncome-tax and Provisions & Extraordinary ltems:

Profit before lncome-tax and Provisions & Contingency

To Provision for lncome Tax A.Y. 2023-24 7,00,000.00

To Provision for Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve 58,25,000.00

To Contingent Provision against Standard Assets 50,000.00

Total of Provisions

Net Profit after Tax

65,75,000.00

4,06,133.89

2,11,85,870.06 TOTAL 2,93,98,816.65

sd/-

Shri. Pravin Shitole
cEo

sd/- sd/

ShriVarun A. Desai Shri. Balawantrao S. Pawar
Director Vice Ghairman

sdA

Shri. Appasaheb S. Desai
Chairman

69,81 ,133.89

69,81,133.89

69,81,133.89



Bank Limited
As at 3110312023

As at
31st March2022

INCOME As at
31st March 2023

1,68,03,419.00 By lnterest on loans 1,66,42,491.00

42,12,492.17 By lnterest on lnvestment 52,58,349.78

0.00 By Rent on Lockers 0.00

32,926.00 By Dividend 0.00

0.00 by recovery from loans written off in earlier years 59,99,860.00

0.00 By Profit on Sale of Assets 0.00

0.00 By Profit on Sale of lnvestments 0.00

1,09,667.63 By other receipts

(As per Schedule-B enclosed)

1,48,115.87

27,363.26 By Provisions and Contingency written back

(As per Schedule - C enclosed)

13,s0,000.00

2,11,85,870.06 TOTAL 2,93,98,816.65

For M/s. Shroff Gonsalves & Dalia
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg.No 112553W

Place: Mumbai

Date:21.06.2423

sdl
(Rohit Glen Gonsalves)
Partner
[/.No.609405 UDI N :23609405BGUAIVIH551 B
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E
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E
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Particulars
Amount

31.03.2023
Amount

31.03.2022

A.G.t\4. EXP. 2,38,625.0O 1 ,96,185.00

ROOIVI RENT 0.00 0.00

DAILY COLLECTION CHARGES 1,65,551.00

ANNUAL TVAINTANANCE CONT 42,950.O0

ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 41,000.00 52,7 50.0O

ASP SERVICE CHARGES 3,06,000.00 1,53,000.00

ATIV EXPENCES 6,25,000.00 5,58,000.00

CLEARING SERVICE CHARGES 47 ,496.71 55,040.38

]VI ISCELLAN EOUS EXPENCES 1,76,051.30 1,35,415.00

SECURITY GUARRD ALLOWANCE 1,20,000.00 1,20,000.00

SERVICE CHARGES ( FEDRAL BANK) 3,469.36 4,059.36

TRAVELLING EXPENCES 36,783.00 22,640.00

TYPING & ZEPOX CHARGES 31,853.62 23,479.O0

WATER EXPENCES 42,373.OO 39,783.00

PROFETIONAL CHARGES 85,000.00 1 ,O4,2AO.OO

PROPERTY TAX 44,054.00 44,054.00

BANK CHARGES 993.6 449.19

COIVPUTER SOFTWARE EXP 0.00 10,000.00

SGST 50% WRITE OFF 82,667.39 70,833.60

CGST 50% WRITE CFF 82,667.39 70,833.60

GST EXPENCES 6,080.02 1,548.92

ELECTION EXPENCES 1,13,715.00 0.00

ABN CASES CHARGES 39,250.00 0.00

TOTAL 23,46,87 6.45 19,67,667.05

SCHEDULE . A

Other Expences as on 31 .03.2022

1,80,850.00

1 ,17 ,B45.OO



E:I)qffiffiorfidoffi:

SCHEDULE . B
Other Receipt as on 31 .03.2023

Particulars Amount
31.03.2023

Amount
31.03.2022

CHEQUE BOOK CHARGES 27,752.04 26,517.33

57,196.25 68,038.44

COMIVISSION & EXCHANGE 0.00 0.00

DUPLICATE STATEIVIENT ISSUE CHR 2,227.08 792.36

FORI\4 FEE 1,492.36 800.00

INCIDENTAL CHAGRES 4,228.98 5,326.44

t\4ISCELLEOUS RECEIPT 0.00 0.00

SERVICE CHARGES 54,202.52 7,600.00

PROFIT ON SALE OF GOVT SECURITY 0.00 0.00

STOP PAYMENT CHARGES 1,016.64 593.06

TOTAL 1,48,115,97 1,09,667.63

SCHEDULE . C
Provisions & Contingencies Written Back as on 31.03.2023

Particulars Amount
31-03-2023

Amount
31.03.2422

AUDIT FEES PAYABLE 0.00 27,365.26

BAD & DOUBTFUL DEBTS RESERVE 3,00,000.00 0.00

INVESTMENT DEPRECIATION FUND 10,50,000.00 0.00

TOTAL 13,50,000.00 27,365.26

CHEQUE RETURN CHARGES
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NOTES FORNIING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR

THE YEAR ENDED 31't MARCH 2023

OVERVIEW
Shalini Sahakari Bank Ltd. was incorporated in 1982 and has completed its 41

years of provision of wide range of Banking and Financial Services including
commercial Banking and Treasury Operations.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION
The financial statements have been prepared and presented under the historical

cost convention on the accrual basis of accounting, unless otherwise stated, and

comply with generally accepted accounting principles, statutory requirements
prescribed under the Banking Regulation Act 1949, and the tt/ulti State Co-

operative Societies Act,2002, circulars and guidelines issued by the Reserve

Bank of lndia (RBI) from time to time, the Accounting Standards AS issued by

the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia (lCAl) and current practices
prevailing within the banking industry of lndia.

3. USE OF ESTIMATES
The preparation of the financial statements, in conformity with generally

accepted accounting principles, requires management to make estimates and

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenues

and expenses and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial

statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates. [\4anagement

believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements

are prudent and reasonable. Any revisions to the accounting estimates are

recog n ized prospectivelY.

II. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Accountino Convention

The financial statements are drawn up keeping in mind the historical costs and

going concern concept and in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles and practices prevailing in Co-Operative Banks in lndia except

otherwise stated.

2. R.evenue Recognition

!ncome and expenditure are accCIunted on accrual basis except as stated

below:

1:



a. lnterest on Advances classified as Sub-standard. Doubtful or Loss Assets are
recognized on realization. Unrealized interest on non-performing advances are
shown under "Overdue lnterest Reserve" and correspondingly shown under
"lnterest Receivable" in the Balance Sheet.

b. Commission, Exchange and Locker Rent is recognized as income on receipt
basis.

c. lnterest on Fixed lncome Securities is recognized on accrual basis in case it is.
serviced regularly.

d. Broken period interest in respect of investments is treated as an item of
Revenue in Profit and Loss Account.

(l) The Bank has classified the investments in accordance with the RBI guidelines
applicable to Urban Co-Operative Banks Accordingly, classification of
investments for the purpose of valuation is done under the following
categories:
i) Held to [/aturity (HTIV)
ii) Held for Trading (HFT)
iii) Available for Sale (AFS)

(ii) lnvestments under HTM category are valued at face value. Premium, if any, on
investments under HTIVI category is amortized over the residual life of the
particu lar i nvestment.

(iii) lnvestments under'HFT" and "AFS" categories have been marked to market
on the basis of guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of lndia. While net
depreciation, if any, under each classification has been provided for, net
appreciation, if any, has been ignored.

(iv) For the purpose of valuation, market value in the case of State Govt. and other
Securities, for which quotes are not available, is determined on the basis of the
"Yield to tVlaturity" indicated by Primary Dealers Association of lndia (PDAI)
jointly with Fixed lncome and [Voney lVarket Derivates Association of lndia
(FlrvrrMDA).

4. Advances
(1) Advances are classified into Standard, Sub-Standard, Doubtful and Loss

Assets in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of lndia
from time to time.

(ii) Provision on Advances categorized under Sub-standard, Doubtful and Loss
Assets is made in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank

:t I qffidffiontd@faffis

3. lnvestments



of lndia. ln addition, a general provision on standard assets is made as per
RBI guidelines.

5. Property. Plant & Equioment (AS 10):

(i) Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated
depreciation in accordance with AS 10 issued by lnstitute of Chartered
Accountants of lndia (lCAl). Fixed Assets include incidental expenses incurred
on acquisition and installation of the assets.

(ii) Depreciation is provided on written down value on all the fixed assets except
computers and premises. Depreciation on computers is calculated under
Straight Line [/ethod @ 33 113%.

(iii) Depreciation on premises is calculated on the basis of rate determined with
reference to residual life of each item of premises. Estimated life of premises is
considered as 60 years.

(iv) Fixed Assets are depreciated on written down value basis at the rates and in
the manner prescribed by the [Vanagement of the Bank as under:

Premises 2.sYo

Furniture and Fixtures lOYo

Vehicles 15o/o

Computer 33-330/" (SLM) as per RBI
guidelines

(v) Depreciation on assets purchased is charged on pro-rata basis to the extent of
asset put to use. Depreciation on assets sold is also charged on pro-rata basis
till the asset is held in possession of the Bank.

(vi) Profit/ Loss on sale or disposal of asset is recognized in the year in which such
sale or disposal takes place.

6. Staff Retirement Benefits

(i) Privilege leave is the defined benefit scheme. The Bank has taken policy for its
employees under the Employees Group Leave Encashment cum Life
Assurance Scheme managed by Life lnsurance Corporation of lndia. ln terms
of Accounting Standard-15 (Revised), interest cost, current service cost and
net actuarial gain/loss is charged to the Profit and Loss account and net
assets/liability is recognized in Balance Sheet based on actuarial valuation



done by an independent actuary as at the year end, us ing the Projected Unit

Credit tMethod

(ii) provident fund contributions are made to Government Provident Fund on actual

basis.
(iii) Gratuity payable to staff is provided on the basis of actuarial valuation

determined by LIC by way of premium.

7. Taxation:
Tax expenses comprise of current taxes. The Bank does not recognize

Deferred Tax

8. Segment RePorting:

ln accordance with the guidelines issued by RBl, Segment Reporting is made

as under:

i) Treasury includes all investment portfolio, profiV loss on sale of investments.

profit loss on foreign exchange transactions, equities and money market

operations. The expenses of this segment consist of interest expenses on

funds borrowed from external sources as well as internal sources and

depreciation/ amortization of premium on Held to tvaturity category

investments.

ii) Other Banking Operations include all other operations not covered Treasury

operations:

9. Provisions. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:

A provision is recognized when the Bank has a present obligation as a result of

past event where it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to

setge the obligation, in respect of which reliable estimates can be made'

provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on

best estimate required to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date. These

are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current

best estimates.

A disclosure of contingent liability is made when there is:

a. A possible obligation arising from a past event, the existence of which will be

confirmed by occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future

events not within the control of the Bank; or

b. A present obligation arising from a past event which is not recognized as it is



not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the

obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation cannot be

made.

When there is a possible or a present obligation in respect of which the

likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements. However,

contingent assets are assessed continually.

II, NOTES ON ACGOUNTS:

1) Miscellaneous lncome of Rs.1.48,115.87 includes Service Charges of

Rs.54,202.52, cheque return charges of Rs.57,196.25 and Cheque Book

charges of Rs.27,7 52.A4

2) AS-S-Prior Period Adjustment
There are no material prior period expenditure/income requiring disclosure by

the Bank during the Year.

3) AS-1O-Property, Plant and Equipment:

The Bank has cjisclosed property, plant and equipment at historical cost and

depreciation thereon in accordance with AS 10 issued by lCAl'

4) AS-1S-Retirement Benefits
The bank has cornplied with the above Accounting standard'

5) AS-17--Primary segment Reporting (By Business segments)



I

I

I

I

Treasure Other Banking Operations Total

Segment Revenue
52.54 157.57 210.15

(42.12)) (16e.46) (211.58)

Less: Segment Cost
261.78 o.oo 486.13

(221 .71) (o.oo) (221.71)

Result Profit / (Loss)
(2O9,2O) 157.57 (51.63)

(17e.5e) 169.46 (1o.13)

(Less): Provisions
(65.75)

(-17.45)

Add: Extraordinary inconne 83.83

(o.27)

(Less) : lncome Tax Ex-
penses

(o.25)

(-1.e8)

Net Profit (Loss)
97.7

(5.61)

OTHER INFORIVIATION

Segment Assets 638.07 3214.29 3852.36

(53e.e2) (2681.85) (3221.77)

Unallocated Assets 13.61

(10.1e)

TotaiAssets 3865.97

(3231.e6)

Segment Liabilities 1.5 2903.71 2905.2',1

&,
(12) (34.84) (2346.84)

U nallocated Liabilities 960.76

(885.12)

Total Liabilities 3865.97

(3231.e6)



i) Previous year's figures are in bracketsQ.

ii) The Bank is catering mainly to the needs of lndian customers, operates as a
single unit in lndia, hence separate information regarding geographical
segment is not given.

iii) Business segments are classified as under
a) Treasury: Dealing operations in [Voney [Varket lnstruments, Trading/

lnvestment in Bonds/ Government Securities.
b) Other Banking Operations: Local financeiservices.

iv) The above segments are reported based on the nature of products/services
and their attributable risks/returns, overall organizational structure and the
internal management reporting system of the Bank.

6) AS-18-Related Parties and Disclosure

The Bank is a Co-operative Society under the tMulti State Co-operative
Societies Act,2002 and there are no related parties requiring disclosure under
Accounting Standard 18 issued by l.C.A.l., otherthan Key [Vanagement
Personnel [Vr. Pravin J. Shitole, the Chief Executive Officer of the Bank.

However, in terms of the Reserve Bank of lndia Circular dated 29.03 2003, he

being a single party covered by this category, no further details thereon need to
be disclosed.

7l AS 20 - Earning Per Share (EPS)

Bank's EPS disclosure is as under:

Particulars 2021-22 2022-23

Net ProfiV (Loss) after tax (Rs. In Lakhs) 1.14 4.06

Face value per share (Rs.) 100 100

Weighted average no. of equity shares 1 69080 1 69931

Basic/Diluted EPS (Rs.) 0.67 2.39

\L



8)

since Bank does not have any subsidiary companies/ co-operative
Societies, the Accounting Standard 21 (AS-21) regarding consolidated
financial statements is not applicable to the Bank.

9) AS-22-Deferred Tax:

The Bank does not recognize Deferred Tax Asset.

10) AS-26-Details of Expenditure on computer software

Details of Computer Software Expenses in accordance with Accounting
standard 26 on lntangible Assets issued by lcAl are as under:

(Rs. in Lakhs)

f 1) As-28-lmpairment of Asset

The Bank has ascertained that there is no impairment in the fixed assets of
the Bank and as such, no disclosure in compliance with Accounting
Standard 28 issued by the lCAl is given.

12) AS'29'Provisions. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

13) Previous year's figures r,rr)" been regrouped/ rearranged wherever
necessary to conform to the layout of the accounts of the current year.

31.03.2022 31.03.2023
Carryi ng amount at the beginning of the year Nit Nit
Add : Additi ons during the year

Less: Amortization during the year

Carryi ng amount at the end of the year Nit Nit

31.03.2022 31.03.2023
Bank Gurantees Nit Nit

R3
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lll. Disclosure as per RBI Circular No. DOR. ACG. REC. NO.
45121.04.01 812021-22 dated 30th August Z0Z1

1 Regular Capital
a. Composition of Regulatory Capital

in Lakhs
Particulars Current

Year
Previous

Year

i) Paid up Share and reserves
(net of deductions, if any)

170.57 169.30

ii) Other Tier 1 capital 354.38 216.11

iii) Tier 1 Capital (i + ii) 524.95 385.41

iv) Tier 2 capital 134.50

v) Total capital (Tier 1+Tier 2) 529.95 519.91

vi) Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWAs) 1033.09 1035.76

vii) Paid-up share capital and reserves as percentage of RWAS

viii) Tier 1 Ratio (Tier 1 capital as a percentage of RWAS) 50.82 37.21

Tier 2 Ratio (Tier 2 capital as a percentage of RWAS) 0.48 12.99

x) Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR)
(Total Capital as a percentage of RWAs)s

51.30 50.20

xi) Amount of paid-up equity capital raised during the year 1.27 0.44

xii) Amount of non-equity Tier 1 capital raised during the
year, of which.
Give list as per instrument type (perpetual non- cumula-
tive preference shares, perpetual debt instruments,
etc.). Commercial banks (excluding RRBs) shall also
specify if the instruments are Basel ll or Basel lll com-
pliant.

xiii) Amount of Tier 2 capital raised during the year, of
which
cumulative preference shares, perpetual debt
Disclosure on additions to Tier ll Capital -
Give list as per instrument type (perpetual non- instru-
ments, etc.). Commercial banks (excluding RRBs) shall
also specify if the instruments are Basel ll or Basel lll
compliant.

5.00

ix)



Deposits

Advanced

Day 1 2to7

Days

8t014

Days

15 to

30

Days

31 Days

to2

Months

Over

2

lltlonths

and to 3

Months

Over

3 Months

and upto

6 Months

Over

6 Months

and upto

I Year

Over

1 Year

and

upto 3

Years

0ver

3 Years

and upto

5 Years

Over

5 Years

Total

123,56 9,46 578,6i 952 201,97 23,77 289,52 376 I I 963 01 4.64 2,580,23

8,81 550 00 359 .2013 18.78 .6637 849.00 1 13,65 262 15 1,856,84

E
E
E
E
E
r[

6.52 75.00 149.46 626.57lnvestments

Borrowings

Foreign

Currency

Liabilities

Foreign

Currency

Assets

Current
Year

Previous
Year

Amount of Tier 2 capilal raised during the year of
which:

a) Perpetual Cumulative Preference Shares Nit Nit

b) Redeemable Non-Cumulative Preference Shares Nir Nit

Disclosure on additions to Tier Il Capital -

I

395,59

b) draw down from Resenves
The Bank has not dnawdown any amount from Reserve during the year.

2. Asset liability management
a) Maturity pattem of certain items of assets and liabilities



3, lnvestment
a) composition of lnvestment Portfolio As at 31 .03.2023

lnvestments in lndia

Total
lnvestments

in lndia

Total
lnvestments
Outside lndia

OthersSubsidiaries
and/or joint

ventures

Shares Debentures

and Bonds
Other

Approved
Securities

Government
Securities

Held to MaturitY

451.326.52444.80Gross

Less: Provision

for non-
performing

investments (NPl)

451.326.52444.80Net

Available for
Sale

49.77
49.97Gross

0.500.50Less: Provision

for depreciation

and NPI

49.47
49.47Net

Held for Trading

Gross

Less: Provision

for depreciation
and NPI

Net

501.296.52494.77Total
lnvestments

Less: Provision

for nonperforming

investments
0.50

0.50Less: Provision

for depreciation

and NPI
500.796.52494.27Net



As at 31.03.2022

lVovement of Provisions for Depreciation and lnvestment Fluctuation Reserve
(Amount in Lakhs)

lnvestments in lndia

Government
Securities

Other
Approved
Securities

Shares Debentures
and Bonds

Subsidiaries
and/or joint

ventures

Others Total
lnvestments

in lndia

Total
lnvestments
Outside lndia

Held to Maturity

Gross 423_54 6.52 430"10

Less: Provision
for non-
performing
investments (NPI)
Net 423.54 6.52 430-'to

Available for
Sale
Gross

Less: Provision
for depreciation
and NPI

Net

Held for Trading

Gross

Less: Provrsion
for depreciation
and NPI
Net

Total
lnvestments

423.54 6.52 430.10

Less: Provision
for nonperforming
investments
Less: Provision
for depreciation
and NPI
Net 423-5A 6.52 43().1()

Particulars Currerrt Year Prerzious Year

lvlovement of provisions held to\ruards depreciationon
investrnents

a) Opening balance 11.OO 11.OO

b) Add: Provisions rnade during the year

c) Less: Write offl \ /rite back of excess prowisions dur-
ing the year 10"50

d) Closing balance o.50 11.OO

ii) Movernent of lnwestment Fluetuation Reserve

a) Opening balance 1.OO 1 .OO

b) Add: Arnount transferred during the year

c) Less: Drarnudorrrzn

d)Closing balance 1"OO 1.OO

iii) Closing balance in IFR as a percentage of closing
balance of investrnents in AFS and HFT/CUrrentcate-
gory

2_OA

I
l

I

lil

t



c) Sale and transfers to / from HTM category
There are no sale / transfer transactions to / from HTIU category made by the
bank during the year in excess of 5% of book value of investments held in HTI

category at the beginning of the year.

d) Non-SLR investment portfolio
i) Non-performing non-SLRinvestments

(Amount in Lakhs)

ii) lssuer composition of Non-SLR investments
(Amount in Lakhs)

Previous YearGurrent YearSr.No. Particulars

Nit Nila) Opening Balance

NitNitb) Additions during the year since 1st April

Nit NitReductions during the above periodc)

Nit Nitd) Closing Balance

NitNite) Total Provisions held

Extent of
Unrated

Securities

Extent of
Unlisted

Securities

Amount Extent of
Private

Placement

Extent of
Below lnvest-
ment Grade
Securities

Sr lssuer

(6) (7)(3) (4) (5)(1) (21

Previous

Year

Current
Year

Previous

Year
Previous

Year

Current
Year

Previous

Year
Current

Year
Current

Year
Previous

Year

Current
Year

NitNiI Nit Nil Nil NitNil Nil Nil Nita) PSUs

Nit Nit Nit NitNit Nit Nit Nit Nitb) Fls Nit

Nit Nit NitNit Nil Nit Nit Nitc) Banks Nit Nit

Nit Nit NiINit Nit Nit Nil Nitd) Private
Corporates

Nit Nit

Nit Nit NitNit Nir Nir NitSubsidiaries/
Joint Ventures

Nit Nir Nite)

NitNil Nit Nit 6.52Nir 6.52 6.52 Nil Nit0 Others

NilNit Nit Nit NitNit Nit Nil Nit Nits) Provision held

towards de-
preciation

Nit Nit 6.52 6.526.52 Nit Nir NitTotal* Nil 6.52



e) Repo transactions (in face value terms)
There are no Repo / Reverse Repo transactions during the year

4 Asset quality
a) i) Classification of advances and provisions held - 31.03.2023

(Amount in Lakhs)

Gross Standard

Opeing Balance 1230.80 147.41 262.12 409.53 1640_53

Add: Additions during
the year
Less: Reductions
during the year*

Closing Balance 1 595.56 233.46 261 .24 1456.44
*Reductions in Gross

Upgradation

Recoveries (exclud-
ing recoveries from
upgraded accounts)
Write-offs

Provisons (excluding
Floating Provisions)

o.21 178.79 179.OO 1A2.50Opening balane pro-
visions held
add: Fresh provisions
made during the year

59.OO 58-75

Less: Excess provi-
sion reversed/ Write-
off Ioans

3.OO 2.25

235.OO 239.OOClosing balance of
provisions held
Net NP As

Opening Balance 230.53

Add: Fresh additions
during the year
Less: Reductions
during the year

2o4.25

Closing Balance 26.24

Floating Provisions

Opening Balance

Add: Additional Prcvi-
sions made during
Less: Amount drawn
down during the year
Closing balance of
floating provisions

Technical write off

3.so

a

I



Previous YearCurrent YearRatios (in percent)

24.9i14.07Gross NPA to Gross Advances

15.7t1.62Net NPA to Net Advances

43.7'.89.94Provision coverage ratio

Sector-wise Advances and Gross NPAs
(Amount in Lakhs)

Previous Year (Mar 2022)Sector Current Year (Mar 2023)Sr. No

Gross
NPA'S

Percentag
of Gross
NPA's to
TotalAd-
vances ir

that Sectc

Percentage of
Gross NPA's to

TotalAd-
vances in that

sector

Gross
NPA'S

Outstanding
TotalAd-
vances

Outstanding
TotalAd-
vances

i) Priority Sector

a) Agriculture and al-
lied activities

Advances to indus-

tries sector eligible
as priority sector
lending

b)

c) Services

7.66122.97 77.40130.69 21.41 2.19d) Personal loans

887.92 332.13 32.85848.46 239.87 24.50e) Other Priority Sec-
tors

1010.89 409.53 40.5979.15 261.28 26.69Sub Total (i)

ii) Non-Priority Sector

a) Agriculture and al-
lied activities

lndustryb)

629.44Services 877.69c)

Personal loans 0.00d)

629.44Sub Total (ii) 877.69

409.53 40.51261.28 26.69 1640,33Total(i+ ii) 1856.84

tq



c) Details of accounts subjected to restructuring

d) Details of financial assets sold to Asset Reconstrution Companies (ARCs)
i) Details of stressed loans transferred during the year (to be made seperately
for loans classified as NPA and SI\IA)

(Amount in Lakhs)

Agriculture and
allied activities

Corporates
(excluding MSME)

Micro. Small and
Medium Enter-
prises (MSt\4E)

Retail (Excluding
agriculture and

MSME)

Total

Current
Year

Previous
Year

Current
Year

Previous
Year

Current
Year

Previous
Year

Current
Year

Previous
Year

Current
Year

Previous
Year

Standard Number
of bor-
rower

Gross
amount
(Rs. in
Crores)

Provision
held (Rs.
in Crores)

Sub- stan-
dard

Number
of Bor.
rower

NIL
Gross
amount
(Rs. in
Crores)

Provison.
held (Rs.
in Crores)

Doubtful Number
of bor-
rower

Gross
amount
(Rs. in
Crores)

Provision
held (Rs.
inCrores)

To Arcs To Permitted
Transferes

To Other Trans-
ferees (Please

Specify)

No: of accounts Nit Nit Nit

Aggregate principal outstanding of loans transferred Nit Nit Nit

Weighted average residual tenor of the loans transferred Nit Nit Nit

Net book value of loans transferred (at the time of transfer) Nit Nit Nit

Aggregate consideration Nit Nit Nit

Additional consideration realized in respect of accounts transferred
in earlier years

Nir Nit Nir

a

I
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d) Details of loans acquired during the year
(Amount in Lakhs)

ii) lnvestments in Security Receipts (SRs)

e) Details of non-performing financial assets purchased/sold from/to other
banks/Financial lnstitutions/NBFCs (excluding ARCS)
i) Details of non-performing financial assets purchased

(Amount in lakhs)

ii) Details of non-performing financial assets Sold
(Amount in lakhs)

From Lenders
Listed in Clause 3

From ARCs

Aggregate principal outstanding of loans acquired Nit Nit

Aggregate consideration paid Nit Nit

Weighted average residual tenor of the loans acquired Nit Nit

Particulars SRs issued
within past 5

years

SRs issued more
than 5 years ago but
within past 8 years

SRs issued more
than 8 years ago

a) Book value of SRs where NPAs sold by the
bank are the underlying

Nit NiI Nit

Provision held against (a) Nil Nil Nit

b) Book Value of SRs where NPAs sold by other
banks / financial institutions / non-banking
financial companies are the underlying

Nit Nil Nit

Provision held against (b) Nil Nir Nit

Total (a)+ (b) Nit Nit Nir

Particulars Current Year Previous Year

a) Number of accounts purchased during the year
b) Aggregate outstanding

NiI Nit

a) Of these number of accounts restructured during the year
b) Aggregate outstanding

Nit Nit

Particulars Current Year Previous Year

a) No. of accounts sold
b) Aggregate outstanding
c) Aggregate consideration received

Nit

Nil
NiI

Nit
NiI
Nit



I

1) Direct exposure
a) Residential Mortgages-
Lending fully secured by mortgages on residential property that is or will be occupied by the
borrower or that is rented. lndividual housing loans eligible for inclusion in priority sector ad-
vances shall be shown separately. Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits.

b) Commerclal Real Estate -
Lending secured by mortgages on commercial real estate (office buildings, retail space, multi-
purpose commercial premises, multifamily residential buildings, multitenanted commercial
premises, industrial or warehouse space, hotels, land acquisition, development and construc-
tion, etc.). Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits;

c) lnvestments in Mortgage-Backed Securities (tMBS) and other
securitized exposures -

i. Residential
ii. Commercial Real Estate
iii. lndirect Exposure Fund based and non-fund-based exposures on National Housing Bank
and Housing Finance Companies.

130.69 133.57

130.69 133.57

Category

Total Exposure to Real Estate Sector

Current
Year

Privious
Year

f) Fraud accounts

g) Disclosure under Resolution Framework for COVID-19-related Stress
Format for disclosures to be made half yearly starting September 30,
2022
Restructuring proposals sanctioned as per RBI Circular Ref. No. DOR.
No.BP.BC 13121.04.04812020-21 dated August 6,2020 are as under

* As defined in Section 3(7) of the insolvency and Bankruptcy Code 2016
5. Exposure

a) Exposure to real estate sector

Current Year Previous Year

Number of frauds reported Nit Nir

Amount involved in fraud (Rs. Lakhs) Nit Nir

Amount of Provision made for such frauds (Rs. lakhs) Nil Nit

Amount of Unamortised provision debited from
other services as at the end of the year. (Rs. lakhs)

Nit Nit

Type of borrower (A) Number of ac-
cunts where reso-

lution plan has
been implemented
under this window

(B) exposure to ac-
counts mentioned at
(A) before implemen-

tation of the plan

(C) of (B) aggregated
amount of debt that
was converted into

other securities

(D) Additional funding
sanctioned, if any, in-
cluding between invo-
cation of the plan and

implementation

(E) lncrease in provi.
sion on account of
the implementation

of the resolution
plan

Personal Loan

Corporate persons*

NILOf which, MSMEs

Other

Total

I



Current
Year

Privious
Year

i) Direct investment in
equity oriented mutua
debt;

equity shares, convertible bonds, convertible debentures and units of
I funds the corpus of which is not exclusively invested in corporate

ii)Advances
dividuals for
debentures,

against shares / bonds / debentures or other securities or on clean basis to in-
investment in shares (including lpos / ESops), convertible bonds, convertible
and units of equity oriented mutual funds;

Nit Nit

iii)Advances for any other purposes where shares or convertible bonds or convertible
debentures or units of equity oriented mutual funds are taken as primary security;

Nil Nit

iv) Advances for any other purposes to the
shares or convertible bonds or convertible
funds i.e. where the primary security other
debentures / units of equity oriented mutual funds does not fully cover the advances;

extent secured by the collateral security of
debentures or units of equity oriented mutual
than shares / convertible bonds / convertible

makers;
redSecu and unsecured advances tov) stockbrokers and ntees issued behalfonguara

andstockbrokers market
Nit NiI

sanctioned to corporates against the security of shares ,,' bonds / debentures or
other securities or on clean basis for meeting promoter's contributron to the equity of new
companies in anticipation of raising resources:

vi) Loans Nit Nit

vii) Bridge loans to companies against expected equity flows issues; Nit

vlii) Undenvriting commitments taken up by
or convertible bonds or convertible debentu

the banks in respect of primary issue of shares
res or units of equity oriented mutual funds;

Nil Nit

Ni I Nit

x) All exposures to Venture capital Funds (both registered and unregistered) Nit

Total exposure to capital market Nit Nit

b) Exposure to Capital t\Iarket

c) Unsecured advances
(Amount in Rs. Iakhs)

6. Concentration of deposits advances, exposures and NPAs
a) Concentration of deposits

(Amount in Rs. lakhs)

Particular Current
Year

Privious
Year

Total unsecured advances of the bank 1.53 1.81

Out of the above, amount of advances for which intang ible securities such AS charge over the
rights, licenses, authority etc. have been taken

Nit Nit

Estimated value of such intangible securilies Nit Nit

Particular Current
Year

Privious
Year

Total deposits of the twenty largest depositors 1224.93 1153.79

Percentage of deposits of twenty largest depositors to total deposits of the bank 47.47% 55.96%

Category

Nit Nit

Nit Nit

Nit

ix) Financing to stockbrokers for margin trading.

Nit
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b) Concentration of advances

(Amount in Rs. Iakhs)

c) Concentration of exposures

(Amount in Rs. takhs)

(Amount in Rs. takhs)

7' Transfers to Depositor Education and Awareness Fund (DEA Fund)
(Amount in Rs. lakhs)

Gurrent
Year

Privious
Year

twenty largest borrowersTotaladvances to the
1331.26 1041.01

of advancesPercentage to latwenty rgest toborrowers total advances of the kban 71.690/0

Year
Privious

Year
Totalexposure to the twenty largest

1331.26 1041.01
of exposures to the twenty
borrowers/customers

Percentage largest borrowers/ customers to the total ofexposurebankthe on 71.69 %

Current
Year

Privious
Year

top twenty NpA accountsTotal Expost,re to the
109.50 218.24

0-Percentage exp0sures theto twenty NPAlargest toexposure total Gross NPAs 41.91 0/o 53.29%

3',1.03.2023 31.03.2022

Opening balance c. amounts transferred to DEAF

Add:Amounb hansferred to DEAF during the year

Less: An oll-:s 'eirnbursed DEAFby towards claims

amounts transferred to DEAF
Closing balance cf l

l

1i

ilr

d) Concentration of NpAs

Particular

63.46%

Particular

borrowers/customers

63.46%

Particular

Particular
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8. Disclosure of complaints
a) Summary information on complaints received by the bank from customers

and from the Offices of Banking Ombudsman (OBOs)

Sr.
No.

Particular Current
Year

Previous
Year

Complaints received by the bank from its customers Nit Nit

1 Number of complaints pending at beginning of the year Nit Nir

2 Number of complaints received during the year NiI Nit

3 Number of complaints disposed during the year Nit Nit

3.1 Of which, number of complaints rejected by the bank Nit Nit

4. Number of complaints pending at the end of the year Nit

Maintainable complaints received by the bank from OBOS Nit Nit

5 Number of maintainable complaints received by the bank from OBOS Nit

5.1 Of 5, number of complaints resolved in favour of the bank by Bos Nit Nit

5.2 Of 5, number of complaints resolved through conciliation/mediation/advi-
sories issued by Bos

Nit Nit

5.3 Of 5, number of complaints resolved after passing of Awards by BOs against
the bank

Nit Nit

6 Number of Awards unimplemented within the stipulated time (other than
those appealed)

Nit Nit

Note: Maintainable complaints refer to complaints on the grounds specifically
mentioned in BO Scheme 2006 and covered within the ambit of the Scheme.

Nit Nit

Nit

Nit

YR



b) Top five grounds of complaints received by the bank from customers

9. Disclosures of penalties imposed by the Reserve Bank of lndia
No penalty has been imposed by Reserve Bank of lndia on the Bank
during the year

10. Other Disclosures
a) Business ratios

Grounds of com-
plaints (i.e. com-
plaints relating

to)

Number of com-
plaints pending
at the beginning

of the year

Number of com-
plaints received
during the year

% increase/ de-
crease in the

number of com-
palints received

over the previous
year

Number of com-
plaints pending

at the end of the
year

Of 5, number of
complaints pend-

ing beyond 30
days

1 2 3 4 5 6

Current Year

Ground - 1 Nit Nit Nit Nit Nit

Ground - 2 Nit NiI Nit Nit Nit

Ground - 3 Nir Nir Nit Nit Nit

Ground - 4 Nit Nit Nir Nit Nit

Ground - 5 Nit Nit NiI Nit Nit

Others Nit Nit Nit Nit Nit

Total Nil Nit Nil Nit Nit

Previous Year

Ground - 1 Nit Nit Nit Nit Nit

Ground - 2 Nit Nit Nit Nit Nit

Ground - 3 Nit Nit Nit Nit Nit

Ground - 4 Nit Nit Nit Nit Nit

Ground - 5 Nil Nil Nir Nit Nir

Others Nit Nit Nit Nit Nir

Total Nit Nit Nit Nit Nil

Particular Gurrent
Year

Privious
Year

i) lnteresi lrcorne as a percentage to Working Funds 6.57 10.81

ii) Non-inte'es: income as a percentage to Working Funds 0.04 0.09

iii) Cost of Deposits 5.08 5.37

lv) Net lnterest fu4argin 4.09 4.86

v) Operating Profrt as a percentage to Working Funds 4.57 0.96

vi) Return on Assets 0.16 0.06

vii) Business (deposits plus advances) per employee (in Rs. lakhs) 443.71 462.75

viii) Profit per employee (in lakhs) a_41 0.14



b) Bancassurancebusiness

The Bank is not dealing in Bancassurance business and hence details offees/brokerage earned in respect of insurance broking, agency and
bancassurance business undertaken by the Bank is riot g'ir"n.

c) Marketing and distribution

Since Bank is not dealing in marketing and distribution function, details of
fees / remuneration received in respelt of such business are not given.

d) Disclosures regarding Priority Sector Lending Certificates (pSLCs)
The Bank has neither sold nor purchased PSL.Cs either in the current year
or in the previous year.

e) Provisions and contingencies

f) Payment of DICGC lnsurance premium

(Amount in Rs. takhs)

Privious
Year

g) Disclosure of facilities granted to directors and their relatives
(Amount in Rs. Iakhs)

Current
Year

Particular Privious
Year

i) Provisions for Npl

58.25 12.00

on made towards lncome tax including Deferred Taxiii)Provisi,
7.00 5.45

Provisions and Contingencies (with details)iv)Other
0.50

a) Provision for Depreciation on lnvestment (10 50)

Sr. Particular Current
Year

i) Payment of DICGC Insurance premium
3.39 2.40

ii) Arrears in payment of DICGC premium

Advance to Directors, their relatives
and Companies/Firms in which they are interested

Current Year Previous Year

Funded Non-Funded Funded Non-Funded
Directors Nit Nit NiI Nit

Relatives of Directors 10.50 Nit 18.30 Nit

Total Nit Nit Nit NiI

E

ii) Provision towards NpA

r8



Cash Flow Statem

E
E
E

Amount (Rs. in Lakhs)
Net Flow

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Profit as per Profit & Loss A,/c. 4.06

Notional Entries/Adjustment Entries

Depreciation on Fixed Assets
0.87

65.75

0.17

60.00

Profit on sale of fixed assets

13.50

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIESNET

Y DECREASE IN OPERATING ASSETS(TNcREASE

(10.e8)

Deferred Tax Asset

(216.51)

Other Assets
(47.57)

8.88

DICGC Borrowing

Deposits & other Accounts
518.54

Other Liabilities
6.29

256.00

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Loss on sale of lnvestments

1.38

for the ended 31st tVarch 2029
Particulars Amount

Add:

Loss on Sale of Assets

Provisions

Amortisation of premium on lnvestment

Less:

Recovery of earlier written off loans

Provisions Written Back

(2.65)

Fixed Assets

receivable-On Performing Advanceslnterest

Advances

lnterest payable on Term deposit

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities (A)

lnvestments

lnterest receivable- on Investments



h Flow from lnvesting ActivitiesNet Cas
(B) '1.38

FROIM FINANCING ACTIVITIESCASH FLOW

lncrease in Share Capital
1.27

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (c) 1.27

ETN HCAS OUT F oLOWS N Fo EOP RA.TING
NVESTING DAN F INAN NGCI IVITACT ES (A+B+C) 258.65

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALE
THE YEAR

NTS AT THE BEGINNING OF 513"44

CASH AND CASH E
YEAR

QUIVALENT AT THE END OF THE
772.O9

NET OUT FLOW IN CASH
WITHIN THE YEAR

AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
258.65

ls of cash and cash equivalentsDetai

31.03.2023 31.O3.2022

and with RBl, State and District Co-op. Banks 84.28 475,13 9i - - .:t 3-
ln hand

Balance with other banks
^ 

3. a^ ae3,/ . /1, 32.397.47

Money at call and at short notrce

ACCOUNT

YE.



INDEPENDENT BANK AUDITOR'S REPORT

To,
The Members,
Shalini Sahakari Bank Ltd.
Mumbai -400011

Report on Financial Statements
Opinion
1. We have audited the accompanying Financial Statements of SHALINI

SAHAKARI BANK LIMITED, ("the bank") t\Iumbai as at 31 March 2OZ3 Which
comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 st t\4arch 2023 and Profit and Loss
Account for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting
policies and other explanatory information ln which are included returns of head
office and its departments and 1 branch, which have been audited by us and are
consolidated in these financial statements.

2. ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the aforesaid financial statements read together with the Notes
thereon give the information required by the Banking Regulation Act, 1g49 )as
applicable to cooperative societies) the lt4aharashtra Cooperative Societies Act.
1960120'13, the Maharashtra Cooperative Rules, 1961 12014, the guidelines
issued by Reserve Bank of lndia and Registrar of Cooperative Societies,
Maharashtra and the comments mentioned in Audit fVlemorandum enclosed
herewith in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with
the accounting principles generally accepted in india:

(i) in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Bank as at 31st
ltlarch ,2023;

(ii) in the case of the Profit and Loss Account, of the Profit for the year ended on that
date; and

Basis of Opinion
3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs)

issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia ltCnl).Our
responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial statements section of our report. We
are independent of the Bank in accordance with the code of ethics issued by the
lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia together with ethical requirements
that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Statements under the provision of
the Banking regulation Act, 1949 and the rules made there under and under the
provisions of the l\4aharashtra Cooperative Societies Act, 1g6)t2}1g and
[\4aharashtra Co-Operative Societies Rules, 1961 t2014 made there under,and
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements and the code of ethics.we believe that the audit evidence we have

illi

x9
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obtained is S uffic en t and app rop at ton ,e prov ide a basis for oU r opiF na NC ial Sta temen ts. n on on the

Responsibilities. 
:1 tl" Management and those charged with Governance forthe Financial Statements

4 The Ban k S Bod rd of D recto rS S respo NS b e W ith respe ct to ththese financia sta teme ts th
e prepa ration ofn a t g tve a true and fa r VI EW of the fi citinancia performa of the Ba
nan a post tionnce n k n acco rda n CE with th ntigene rally ccepted

6 aCCOU ng princ plACa n nd a ncl ud ng the Acco ti
and provisi U n ng Sta nda rdS ISSUed bv CAIoNS of the Banking Regu atrons Act, 1 94I the idelReserve Bank of d d th

g U nES iss Ued by then H an e gu ide nes ISSUed by rh RSocietiES IVI harash tra
e eg strar of Co-ope ratived Co-op erative Societies Act 1 I6At20opera tiVE S ieties Ru

1 3 t\4aharash tra Co-oc ES 1 I6 1 l20 1 4 from time to ti Thnc ud te
me S respoNS bi ity a SOeS ma n nan CE of adeq Uate acco tiU n ng reco rds acco rdance WIh thep rovl S on S of the Acts fo r safeg ua rd ng of thpreve nti d d

e aSSets of th e Ban k and fo rng an etecting frauds and other rreg riti selof ri
U a ES ection and appl icationapprop a te acCO U nt ng po cres maki udgng ) men ts a nd eS timate S th treasonable and prudent and d

d a re
ES gn m p ementation a nd ma nt ofadA q ua te n terna finan C ntrol th

'A n ancea co S a t were operati ng effectiACCU racy a nd ete
VE v en SU nng thecomp NESS of the accou n ting rdprepa ra tion d

reco S relEVan t to th 6an p rese nta tion of the financ ta state nts thaVrew d free
me t gtve a true and fa ra n a re from materi a m issta te t, whmen ethA r dU 6 to fraU d or errorprepa ring the fina ncia Statement mcl t

n

Bank'
nagemen 5 reSpon D bte fo r a SS ES S ng thS ab ty to CO ntin U 6 AS a go n d

e
g Con CE rn S nl oS n o a S a p p vd b e m ttre a ted to going co n Ce rn a n d th

a ers
U S n g g n 11v U n ce rn b a S S a C ti lessma n ag e ment h te d

Uo U n n g Une er n n S n q U d 2 t +
t- h e B a n k to r o ea S e operatioNS hAS norea S C a te rn a ti e b U t to d o S o

5

ill::::iilffl r: J,Jff:nance 
are responsibre ror overseeins the entfty,.,

Management's Responsibility for the Financial statements6' lvlanagement is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements thatgive true an fair view of the financial p"ril; and financial performance of theBank in accordance with the Banking n"guiltion Act'lg4g (as appticable to co-operative societies), the guidelines tJsueJ n/ftre Reserve aanr of India and theguidelines issued by theRegistrar or c operative Societies, l\Iaharashtra, the[\4aharashtra co-operative stcieties Act. ig60, and [v!aharashtra co-operativesocieties Rules' 1961" (as applicable) 
"no 

g*n*rally accept accounting principfesin lndia so far as applicable to the Bank. rfiis responsibility includes the design,implementation and maintenance of internal control relevint to the preparation 
I



a

of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether
due to error or fraud.

Aud itor's Responsibility
7 ' Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the

financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes
our opinion Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance. but is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing
will always detect a material rnisstatement when it exists. tVlisstatementi
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or
in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial
statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the
audit: We also

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
suflicient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by
the management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern
basis of accounting and based in the audit evidence obtained ,whether a
material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast
significant doubt on the bank's ability to continue as a going concern .if we
cor:clude that material uncertainty exits, we are required to dravy attention in
our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Financiai Statements or
,if such disclosures are inadequate ,to modify our opinion .Our conclusion
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's

a
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report .However ,future events or conditions may cause the Bank to cease to
continue as a going concern.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding ,among
other matters,the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit
findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit .

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

8. The Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account have been drawn up in
Forms A and "B" respectively of the Third Schedule to the Banking Regulation
Act, 1949 and provisions of the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act.
196012013 and the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Rules 1961 12014 as
applicable.

9. As required by Section 30 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 as applicable
to the Co- Operative societies read with the provisions of section 81 of the
[\4aharashtra Co-Operative Societies Act '1960/2013. We report that

a) The Balance Sheet, the Profit and Loss Account have been drawn up in
Forms A and B respectively of the Third Schedule read with Section.29 to the
Banking Regulation Act 1949 as applicable to Co-operative Societies read
with the provisions of lVaharashtra Co-operative Societies Act, 1960 and
Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Rules 1961 :

b) We have obtained all the information and explanation ,which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and have
found to be satisfactory;

c) in our opinion ,proper books of account as required by law have been kept by
the Bank so far as it appears form our examination of those Books and proper
returns adequate for the purposes of our audit have been received from the
branches /offices ;

d) As required by Section 30(3) of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, we further
report that the transactions of the Bank which came to our notice have been
within the powersof the Bank.

e) The Balance Sheet and the Profit & Loss Account dealt with by this report, are

\
i
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inagreement with the books of account and the returns:

0 The reports on the accounts of the branches/offices audited by the branch
auditors have been forwarded to us and have been properly dealt with by us
in preparing this Report

g) The accounting standards adopted by the Bank are consistent with those laid
down byaccounting principles generally accepted in lndia so far as appticable
to Banks

1O'The details as required by the Rule 69(6) of t\4aharashtra Co-operative Societies
Rules 1961 are given in the Audit l/emorandum separately

11 We further report that for the year under audit, the Bank has been awarded
"A" classification.

For Shroff Gonsalves & Dalia
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg.No 112553W

Place: Mumbai
Date'.21 .06.2023

sdl
(Rohit Glen Gonsalves)

Partner

h4. No.609405 UDIN :23609405BGUAMH55 1 8
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